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DeKalb County Jail HistoryDeKalb County Jail History
�� The 32 year old 2nd floor jail was designed for onlyThe 32 year old 2nd floor jail was designed for only

64 beds64 beds..
�� Beds were added from 1989 to 1990 to existingBeds were added from 1989 to 1990 to existing

space to reach todayspace to reach today’’s s 89 bed89 bed total.  No support total.  No support
infrastructure was added.infrastructure was added.

�� The jail population averaged The jail population averaged 141141 in 2011 with a peak in 2011 with a peak
day of 152day of 152..

�� The county routinely The county routinely rents beds rents beds from other countiesfrom other counties
forfor  5050 inmates a day. inmates a day.

�� DeKalb CountyDeKalb County’’s projected need through 2030 is s projected need through 2030 is 330330
beds;beds;  440% more than the 1980 bed capacity.  440% more than the 1980 bed capacity.
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Per Diem ExpensesPer Diem Expenses

Projects to $2,000,000 in 5 years.

ppp
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County Planning/Site ObjectivesCounty Planning/Site Objectives
�� Remain in downtown Sycamore.Remain in downtown Sycamore.
�� Accommodate 1st phase needs (about 200 bedsAccommodate 1st phase needs (about 200 beds

total) and allow expansion to year 2030 bed needs.total) and allow expansion to year 2030 bed needs.
�� Attach to the existing PSB to re-use existing beds.Attach to the existing PSB to re-use existing beds.
�� Allow expansion of new jail housing so sheriffAllow expansion of new jail housing so sheriff’’ss

operation can someday expand into existing jail.operation can someday expand into existing jail.
�� Develop jail expansion in context of a county campusDevelop jail expansion in context of a county campus

master plan.master plan.
�� Complement scale and nature of downtown setting.Complement scale and nature of downtown setting.
�� Respect the courthouse as the premier campusRespect the courthouse as the premier campus

facility and downtown icon; respect scale of historicfacility and downtown icon; respect scale of historic
library.library.
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Space Needs of OtherSpace Needs of Other

PSB Occupants - 2030PSB Occupants - 2030

�� SheriffSheriff’’s Office - Law Enforcements Office - Law Enforcement

�� 7,890 additional Gross Square Feet (GSF)7,890 additional Gross Square Feet (GSF)

�� Coroner/ESDACoroner/ESDA

�� 520 GSF additional520 GSF additional

�� Facilities MaintenanceFacilities Maintenance

�� 670 GSF additional670 GSF additional

�� TOTAL additional GSF = 9,080TOTAL additional GSF = 9,080

�� 55% of 16,500 GSF second floor jail55% of 16,500 GSF second floor jail
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Three Basic Options ExploredThree Basic Options Explored

1.1. Expand on the Expand on the initially assumed site onlyinitially assumed site only,,

i.e., on the parking lot behind (east of) thei.e., on the parking lot behind (east of) the

existing Public Safety Building (PSB).existing Public Safety Building (PSB).

2.2. Build on the PSB parking lot Build on the PSB parking lot andand extend extend

NORTHNORTH across Exchange St. into the across Exchange St. into the

Legislative Building & AdministrationLegislative Building & Administration

Building parking lot.Building parking lot.

3.3. Build on the PSB parking lot Build on the PSB parking lot andand extend extend

EASTEAST across Locust St. across Locust St.
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Current Campus
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Public Safety Building Site Option (1)Public Safety Building Site Option (1)
(initially assumed site;(initially assumed site;

building on the jail parking lot only)building on the jail parking lot only)
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NORTH Option (2)
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EAST Option (3)
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Intergovernmental AgreementIntergovernmental Agreement

�� DeKalb County gains access to and ownershipDeKalb County gains access to and ownership

of of Locust StLocust St between State & Exchange. between State & Exchange.

�� DeKalb County gains access to and ownershipDeKalb County gains access to and ownership

of the of the AlleyAlley between State & Exchange and between State & Exchange and

Locust & Walnut.Locust & Walnut.

�� DeKalb County is permitted to move cityDeKalb County is permitted to move city

utilitiesutilities..

�� Sycamore receives Sycamore receives ExchangeExchange between Main & between Main &

Locust; returns to two-way street; widened;Locust; returns to two-way street; widened;

(parking adjacent to Legislative building lost).(parking adjacent to Legislative building lost).
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Intergovernmental Agreement:Intergovernmental Agreement:

�� Turning Turning radiusradius at Exchange & Main enlarged. at Exchange & Main enlarged.

�� County provides County provides safety upgradessafety upgrades at corner at corner

of Exchange & Main; Sycamore maintains.of Exchange & Main; Sycamore maintains.

�� LibraryLibrary’’ss half of Locust given to county; half of Locust given to county;

assured access to county public parking.assured access to county public parking.

�� Sycamore equally Sycamore equally sharesshares  costscosts of water of water

main movement/improvement & relatedmain movement/improvement & related

design services.design services.
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Intergovernmental Agreement:Intergovernmental Agreement:

�� CountyCounty pays for: pays for:

�� other utility changes,other utility changes,

�� required platsrequired plats,,

�� Exchange Street and Alley improvements,Exchange Street and Alley improvements,

�� signage identifying public parking.signage identifying public parking.

�� The exterior building The exterior building appearanceappearance on the on the

south will be equal in character to the rest ofsouth will be equal in character to the rest of

the building.the building.
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Initial Site Development PlanInitial Site Development Plan

Adds 138 Occupancy to
existing 83 beds for 221

total.

EXPANSIONEXPANSION
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Guiding Design PrinciplesGuiding Design Principles

�� Insure that Insure that allall boarded inmates come home. boarded inmates come home.

�� Satisfy UserSatisfy User’’s critical operational needs.s critical operational needs.

�� Attain staff efficiency.Attain staff efficiency.

�� Provide adequate core support services soProvide adequate core support services so

that future expansion is housing-oriented;that future expansion is housing-oriented;

uses less site footprint.uses less site footprint.

�� Provide Provide ““add alternateadd alternate”” shelling options where shelling options where

necessary to insure the above and maximizenecessary to insure the above and maximize

the use of existing dollars.the use of existing dollars.
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Core Support FloorExisting PSB
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West Housing Block
- 60 Beds

East Housing Block
- 58 Beds

Program & Support Space

Trans.
Hsng
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Upper (Mezzanine) portion of Housing

Visitor Access
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Renovations

Re-designations



21 KIMME & Associates, Inc.

22 KIMME & Associates, Inc.



23 KIMME & Associates, Inc.

COST ESTIMATECOST ESTIMATE
�� $20,380,713$20,380,713 Base Hard Costs Base Hard Costs

�� Excludes add alternatesExcludes add alternates
�� Contingencies/escalation:Contingencies/escalation:

�� 3.5% design3.5% design

�� 4.0% construction4.0% construction

�� 5.0% escalation (2014 start)5.0% escalation (2014 start)

�� $1,100,000$1,100,000

�� $2,653,976 total (13.0%)$2,653,976 total (13.0%)

�� $23,034,689$23,034,689 Base Hard Costs with Base Hard Costs with
contingencies/escalationcontingencies/escalation

��   $26,959,579$26,959,579 Total Project Total Project

�� Includes Includes ““softsoft”” costs costs

�� $40,000 under budget$40,000 under budget

�� Add AlternatesAdd Alternates Required  Required (5 proposed)(5 proposed)

�� Add Alternate #1 - Kitchen Equipment;Add Alternate #1 - Kitchen Equipment;
$435,750$435,750
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ADD ALTERNATE #2 - FINISH
N.E. CORNER OF 1ST FLOOR

Est.: $446,927

ADD ALTERNATE #3 - BUILD
16 BEDS OF EAST BLOCK

Est.: $1,534,663

ADD ALT 3 Add Alt 3

ADD ALT 2
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ADD ALTERNATE #4 - BUILD 40 BEDS OF EAST BLOCK
(includes Alt #3) Est.: $2,459,545

Add Alt 4 Add Alt 4

ADD ALTERNATE #5 - FINISH ENTIRE EAST BLOCK
(includes alternates #3 & #4) Est.: $3,947,647
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Occupancy AttainedOccupancy Attained
�� 163163 occupancy added with Base Bid occupancy added with Base Bid

�� 60 new beds in the West Block,60 new beds in the West Block,
�� 20 new occupancy in Booking-Intake Area,20 new occupancy in Booking-Intake Area,
�� 83 existing beds after 6 removed to make83 existing beds after 6 removed to make

connection.connection.

�� 179179 Occupancy with Add Alternate #3 Occupancy with Add Alternate #3
�� 203203 Occupancy with Add Alternate #4 Occupancy with Add Alternate #4
�� 221221 Occupancy with Add Alternate #5 Occupancy with Add Alternate #5
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